

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2007

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 70

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2007/23

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 17th July 2007

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 17th July 2007. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
0811.10.09	Strawberries, individually quick frozen (IQF), period 5/07 to 4/08	Barker Fruit Processors PO Box 100 Geraldine	99	301753C	S
3926.90.09	Road speed reduction humps of recycled polyvinyl chloride (PVC)	Vanguard Safety Ltd PO Box 38055 WELLINGTON MAIL CENTRE 5045	99	301754A	A
4201.00.00	Thermal, reflectorised safety and waterproof apparel for dogs	Customs Agents Wellington Ltd PO Box 1024 WELLINGTON	99	301752E	A
8479.89.00	Rotary flux injector	NZ Aluminium Smelters Ltd C/- N J Crisp Ltd PO Box 1377 INVERCARGILL	99	301755K	CE
8904.00.01	One only Azimuth stern drive tug, with a bollard pull of approximately 68 tonnes	North Tugz Ltd PO Box 26 RUAKAKA 0151	99	301756Н	CE
* Categor	y of Application: A – General Approval CE – Capital Equipment IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability MS – Manufacturers' Samples RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession	to Supply			

Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of June 2007.

S SMI SS V W

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 23) 2007

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Concessions Approved

Ta	Tariff		Rates of Duty		II	Ref.	Effective	
Ite	em	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
23	3.09	Dried cat food products	Free	Free	99	301644H	4/05	
23	309.90	Food in retail packs not exceeding 6kg, for fish, crustaceans, molluscs or other acquatic invertebrates	Free	Free	99	301692H	4/07	
39	007.30.09	Ebecryl 3306, being mixtures of acrylated resin and acrylated monomer	Free	Free	99	301688K	4/07	
95	504.90.00	Lottery drawing machines	Free	Free	99	301695B	4/07	
. 95	504.90.00	Numbered lottery balls of solid rubber, indelibly numbered	Free	Free	99	301696L	4/07	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	m 100		-	_	Part		T-00	
	Tariff	B : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	Rates of		II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Preī.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	1702.11.00	Edible lactose	Free	Free	99	301694D	5/07	4/08
М	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$	Free	Free	99	301744D	6/07	2/08
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 250\text{m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 600\text{m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 700\text{m}^2$						
	5112.20.08	65% wool, 35% viscose – 6000m ²						
	5112.20.08	65% wool, 35% viscose – 6000m ²						
	5112.20.08	75% wool, 25% viscose – 800m ²						
	5112.20.08	80% wool, $20%$ nylon -3000 m ²						
M	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 300\text{m}^2$	Free	Free	99	301743F	5/07	1/08
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 300\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 1200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2000\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 3200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 5000\text{m}^2$						
[5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 300\text{m}^2$	Free	Free	99	301742H	5/07	1/08
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 300\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 500\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 500\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 500\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 600\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 700\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 750\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2000 \text{m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 700\text{m}^2$						
	7010.90.25	400ml stacker twist jars – 2,600,000 units	Free	Free	99	301681B	4/07	7/07
E	8417.20.00	One only biscuit baking tunnel oven, gas fired, complete with conveyors and metal detector	Free	Free	99	301689H	4/07	7/07
	8479.89.00	Plant for decantation and recycling of waste water following granite or marble processing and mud dehydration, one only	Free	Free	99	301693F	4/07	8/07

THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff		Rates of	Rates of Duty		Ref.	Effective	
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
23.09	Dried products				301644H		
7308.90.00	Tower steel				301605G		
8544.41.09	Other telecommunications				995793G		
8544.51.09	Other telecommunications				995799F		

 ${\it `Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No.\,2007/23-continued}$

			FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined					
Tariff				Ref.				
Item	Description of 0	Goods		No.				
3215.19.00 8716.39		acrylic based clear ink of a kind used for overcoating atform trailers of 6, 3 and 2 axle types	301691K 301690A					
Category of Approval:	A CE GT IM MS RUC S SMI SS V		General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment					

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of June 2007.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

